

No. 23-175

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN,
On Behalf of Themselves and
All Others Similarly Situated,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF SACRAMENTO
COUNTY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
CITY OF GRANTS PASS**

—◆—
THIEN HO, District Attorney
Sacramento County District
Attorney's Office

Counsel of Record

COLIN JONES, Deputy District
Attorney

AMANDA L. ILER, Deputy District
Attorney

ALBERT C. LOCHER, Special
Assistant District Attorney

901 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 874-9024

HoT@sacda.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Introduction	4
II. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Adhere to Supreme Court Precedent When It Interpreted the Clause	5
a. The Ninth Circuit in <i>Martin</i> and <i>Johnson</i> Improperly Applied <i>Marks</i>	6
i. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Confine Its Interpretation of <i>Marks</i> to the Justices Who Concurred in the Judgment	10
ii. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Correctly Interpret the Narrowest Grounds from the Opinions in <i>Powell</i>	13
b. The <i>Martin</i> Court Bypassed the Requirement Individualized Inquiry	19
III. In <i>Johnson v. Grants Pass</i> , the Ninth Circuit Compounded the Error in <i>Martin</i> of Bypassing an Individualized Inquiry into Voluntariness by Creating an Impermissible Class.....	25
a. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Make Individualized Inquiries into the Plaintiffs and Expanded the Misuse of the Shelter Bed Arithmetic	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
b. The Ninth Circuit Created an Impermissible Fail-Safe Class	29
c. The Individualized Inquiry Necessary to Determine Whether a Person is Involuntarily Homeless Presents Challenges for Class Treatment of Claims under the Clause	33
IV. If Protection under the Clause Exists, it Could Exist Only with Individualized Fact-finding Akin to an Affirmative Defense.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blake v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 2019 WL 3717800 1 (D. Or. 2019).....	26, 27
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	12, 13
<i>Coalition on Homelessness, et al. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , Case No. 4:22-cv- 05502-DMR	22, 25
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	6, 12
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 675 (2018).....	12
<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023)	2-6, 10, 11, 13, 17, 19, 20, 25, 26, 28, 31-34, 36, 38
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated</i> , 505 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007)	4, 9, 18
<i>Kamar v. Radioshack Corp.</i> , 375 Fed. Appx. 734 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Mahoney v. City of Sacramento</i> , 2020 WL 616302 1 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	24
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	2, 5, 6,10-13, 18
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 4-6, 9-11, 13, 17-26, 28, 29, 31-34, 36, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	6
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	11
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop v. Bumble Bee Foods</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	2-11, 13-16, 18-21, 23-29, 33-37
<i>Randleman v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	2, 3, 6-10, 13, 15, 18, 21
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	11
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	6
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995).....	9
<i>Warren v. City of Chico</i> , 2021 WL 2894648 1 (E.D. Cal. 2021)	24, 25
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2023 Report: San Francisco Encampment Teams Helped More People into Shelter</i> , San Francisco Government (January 11, 2024), https://www.sf.gov/news/2023-report-san-francisco-encampment-teams-helped-more-people-shelter	22
Elizabeth Talbert & Matthew Record, <i>Unsheltered Des Moines Study: Perceptions of Service Delivery and Resources Amongst Des Moines-Area Persons Experiencing Unsheltered Homelessness</i> , Drake University 23 (2022)	23
Judicial Council of California Criminal Jury Instructions No. 3403.....	36
Judicial Council of California Criminal Jury Instructions No. 3414.....	36
Judicial Council of California Criminal Jury Instructions No. 3425.....	36
Judicial Council of California Criminal Jury Instructions No. 3470.....	36
